the FINMA circular 2016/1 « Publication – banks ». The 6 interest
rate scenarios are defined in the FINMA circular 2019/2 « Interest
Rate Risk – banks ». The following paragraphs describe in more
details the hypothesis and parameters for the determination of the
variation of the economical value of equity ΔEVE and the interest
rate margin ΔNII.

1. ΔEVE

For the positions with fixed maturities, the individual cash flows are
determined for each position. They are grouped within time
buckets.

The positions without maturities are integrated according to
replication models.

The future cash flows of all the positions are actualized according
to the actual interest rate curve. Its variation according to the 6
scenarios mentioned above gives a precise indication of the
rebalancing in the balance sheet.

2. ΔNII

For the renewal of fixed term or variable term positions, the
simulated 6 scenarios of interest rate curve change is applied for
the next 12 months. The increase and decrease in the interest rate
income is determined accordingly.

18

I R R B B A 1  I N T E R E S T  R A T E  R I S K S :  Q U A N T I T A T I V E  I N F O R M A T I O N  O N  T H E  S T R U C T U R E  O F
P O S I T I O N S  A N D  R E D E F I N I T I O N  O F  R A T E S  A T  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 2 3

Volumes in CHF millions
Average rate reset times (in
years)

Total Of which CHF

Of which other significant currencies
representing more than 10% of assets
or liabilities of the balance sheet total Total Of which CHF

Set Rate Reset Date
Claims on banks 19 12 6 0.00 0.00
Receivables from customers 144 58 61 0.24 0.25
Money market mortgages
Fixed rate mortgages
Financial fixed assets 38 32 6 2.06 2.19
Other receivables
Receivables arising from interest rate derivatives 64 3 58 0.03 0.02
Commitments to banks
Commitments resulting from customer deposits
Cash bonds
Borrowings and loans from bond issuing centers
Other commitments
Commitments resulting from interest rate derivatives -64 -61 2 0.03 0.03
Rate reset date not set
Claims on banks
Receivables from customers 8 6 2 0.22 0.22
Money market mortgages
Fixed rate mortgages
Financial fixed assets
Other receivables
Receivables arising from interest rate derivatives
Commitments to banks
Commitments resulting from customer deposits -236 -79 -153 0.72 0.72
Cash bonds
Borrowings and loans from bond issuing centers

Other commitments
Commitments resulting from interest rate derivatives
Total -26 -29 -17 0.5 0.5

19

I R R B B A 1  I N T E R E S T  R A T E  R I S K S :  Q U A N T I T A T I V E  I N F O R M A T I O N  O N  T H E  E C O N O M I C  V A L U E
O F  E Q U I T Y  A N D  I N T E R E S T  I N C O M E  ( I R R B B 1 )  A T  3 1 . 1 2 . 2 0 2 3

The values are those reported to the SNB on the corresponding reporting forms.

in thousands CHF

ΔEVE (change in economic value of equity) ΔNII (change in net interest income)

Script¹ / Period 31.12.2024 31.12.2023 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Parallel rise 897 589 -610 -195
Parallel decline -996 -658 603 195
Curve steepening {so-called steepener shock ²} 37 -32 - -
Curve flattening {shock said flattener ³} 161 147 - -
Increase in short-term rates 499 341 - -
Lower short-term interest rates -558 -386 - -
Maximum4 -996 -658 -610 -195

31/12/2024 31/12/2023
Core capital (Tier 1)5 24 869 24 237

¹ Including currency positions (in thousands of CHF).
² Lower short-term interest rates, combined with higher long-term interest rates.
³ Rise in short-term interest rates, associated with a fall in long-term interest rates.
4 Highest positive amount.
5 Equity after distribution of the result.

20

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) refers to the current
or future risk to the Bank’s capital and net interest income arising
from fluctuations in interest rates.
The Bank defines its risk-taking strategy for interest rate risk in the
banking book by setting limits approved by the Board of Directors,